



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PORT PENN HUNTING LODGE :
ASSOCIATION, a Delaware General :
Partnership, :

Appellant

Appeal No. 235, 2019

MATTHEW S. MEYER, Individually :
and in his official capacity as the :
County Executive for New Castle :
County, NEW CASTLE COUNTY :
a political subdivision of the State of :
Delaware, TRACY SURLES, :
individually and in her official :
capacity as the General Manager :
of Special Services for New Castle :
County, MARY A. JACOBSON, :
individually and in her official :
capacity as Legal Counsel to the :
Department of Land Use for New :
Castle County, RICHARD E. HALL, :
individually and in his official :
capacity as the General Manager of :
the Department of Land Use for New :
Castle County, :

Appeal from the Chancery Court :
of the State of Delaware in and :
for New Castle County, Case No.: :
2018-0328 TMR

Appellees

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

RAMUNNO & RAMUNNO, P.A.
/s/ L. Vincent Ramunno
Bar ID No. 594
903 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 656-9400
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u> <u>(ii) &(iii)</u>
TABLE OF CASES	
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COUNTY’S DENIAL OF EQUAL ACCESS TO PUBLIC SEWER TO PETITIONER’S PROPERTY WHILE PROVIDING SEWER TO THE ADJOINING PROPERTIES IS DISCRIMINATORY AND IN VIOLATION OF PETITIONER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO EQUAL PROTECTION	6
II. THE COUNTY’S DESIGNATION OF THE PORT PENN AREA AS A SEWER DISTRICT FOR 20 YEARS WHILE REFUSING TO PROVIDE SEWER SERVICE SO AS TO OBTAIN OPEN SPACE FOR FREE CONSTITUTES A TAKING	17
III. THE COUNTY CANNOT BY CONTRACT CREATE A PRIVATE SEWER DISTRICT FOR FAVORED PROPERTY OWNERS WHILE EXCLUDING ADJOINING OWNERS	20
IV. BASED ON THE COUNTY’S INEQUITABLE CONDUCT AND REPRESENTATIONS THAT PETITIONER RELIED ON TO ITS DETRIMENT THE COUNTY IS ESTOPPED FROM PRECLUDING PETITIONER’S ACCESS TO PUBLIC SEWER	23
V. THE COUNTY’S ARBITRARY AND DISCRIMINATORY REFUSAL TO ALLOW PETITIONER EQUAL ACCESS TO PUBLIC SEWER VIOLATES PETITIONER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Acierno v. New Castle County</i> , 2000 WL 71836 (D.Del. May 23, 2000)	11
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Commission of Webster Cty.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	10
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L.Ed.2d 313 (1985)	9
<i>DeBlasio v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 53 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Delmarva Enterprises, Inc. v. Mayor & Council of City of Dover</i> , 282 A.2d 601 (Del.1971)	7,8,27
<i>DuPont v. DuPont</i> , 216 A.2d 674 (Del. 1966)	6,17,20,23,26
<i>Enquist v. Oregon Dept. Of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	10
<i>Glen Allen Farm LLC v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , C. A. No. 2019-0425-TMR (Del.Ch. filed June 6, 2019)	18
<i>Good v. Meyer</i> , C. A. No. 2018-0152-TMR (Del.Ch. filed March 7, 2018)	18
<i>Hartman v. Buckson and The Town of Camden</i> , 467 A.2d 694 (Del. Ch. 1983)	21,22

<i>Salem Church (Del.) Assocs. v. New Castle County</i> , 2006 WL2873745.	25
<i>Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota County</i> , 260 U.S. 441 (1923)	10
<i>Tarantino v. City of Hornell</i> , 615 F.Supp.2d 102 (2009)	9
<i>The Mayor and Council of the City of Dover v. Delmarva Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 301 A.2d 276 (Del. 1973)	7
<i>Warren v. New Castle County</i> , 2008 WL 2566947, (D. Del. June 26, 2008)	11
<i>Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	10,16,27
